

No. 24-336

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BINANCE and CHANGPENG ZHAO,

PETITIONERS,

— v. —

JD ANDERSON, CORY HARDIN, ERIC LEE, BRETT
MESSIEH, DAVID MUHAMMAD, RANJITH THIAGARAJAN,
CHASE WILLIAMS, and TOKEN FUND I LLC
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

/s/ Herbert S. Washer

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

HERBERT S. WASHER

Counsel of Record

SAMSON A. ENZER

LANDIS C. BEST

MILES C. WILEY

32 OLD SLIP

NEW YORK, NY 10005

(212) 701-3000

hwasher@cahill.com

GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

MATT GREGORY

1700 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART

& SULLIVAN LLP

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

EMILY C. KAPUR

CHRISTOPHER D. KERCHER

AVI PERRY

1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

Changpeng Zhao

Counsel for Petitioner

Binance Holdings Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Morrison</i>	2
A. The Second Circuit’s Focus On The Purported Absence Of Foreign Regulation Or Comity Concerns Infected Its Analysis	3
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Saved By Ignoring Much Of Its Analysis	5
C. The Second Circuit Erred In Holding That Irrevocable Liability Can Attach At Multiple Times.....	8
D. The Second Circuit’s Free-Ranging Analysis Resulted In An Overly Generous View Of The Pleading Standard That Will Undermine <i>Morrison</i>	9
II. This Court’s Review Is Critical Given The Growing International Market For Digital Assets And The Importance Of Online Transactions To International Financial Markets Generally	11
III. This Case Is A Strong Vehicle For This Court’s Review	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023)	2, 5, 8
<i>Aleisa v. Square, Inc.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1–7, 9–12
<i>Powers v. Verizon Wireless Services, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 11575014 (D.N.J. Oct. 15, 2010)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	5–6
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 2010 WL 11549118 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 21, 2010)..	12
